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Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety

Certificate Information: 3905 S WISCONSIN ST 90037

Application / Permit

21010-10000-00936

Plan Check / Job No.

B21LA03439

Group

Building

Type

Bldg-New

Sub-Type

1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Primary Use

(1) Dwelling - Single Family

Work Description

NEW 45'-1"X30' 3-STORY SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING 2,960 SF.

Permit Issued

No

Current Status

Verifications in Progress on 11/16/2022

Permit Application Status History

Submitted 2/26/2021 APPLICANT

Assigned to Plan Check Engineer 3/18/2021 CHUNG-WEN CHUANG

Corrections Issued 3/26/2021 CHUNG-WEN CHUANG

Reviewed by Supervisor 4/3/2021 HERNAN ARREOLA

Building Plans Picked Up 4/12/2021 APPLICANT

Applicant returned to address corrections 11/16/2022 CHUNG-WEN CHUANG

Permit Application Clearance Information

ZI Not Cleared 3/26/2021 City Planning Department

Permit Cleared 4/19/2021 WALLIE JONG

Eng Process Fee Ord 176,300 Cleared 4/26/2021 WALLIE JONG

Historic Resource Verification Cleared 5/7/2021 MICAELA TORRES-GIL

Hydrant and Access approval Cleared 5/27/2021 MATTHEW CRAIG

Redevelopment Project Area Cleared 6/2/2021 GRACIELA ACOSTA

Redevelopment Project Area Cleared 6/2/2021 GRACIELA ACOSTA

Low Impact Development Cleared 9/23/2021 JORGE MEJIA LEMUS

Roof/Waste drainage to street Cleared 12/7/2021 JEANETTE VONG

Sewer availability Cleared 1/12/2022 JEANETTE VONG

Trees in Parkway Cleared 3/16/2022 ADALBERTO VERA

Contact Information

Engineer Lin,, Jason K; Lic. No.: S6095 1529 W LONGHILL DR      MONTEREY PARK, CA 91754

Inspector Information

No Data Available.

Pending Inspections

No Data Available.
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SITE INFORMATION

ADDRESS: 3905 Wisconsin St. Los Angeles CA 90037
LOT AREA: 4,294 SF (Narrow Lot - 38’x113’)
APN:   5037-019-029

ACTIONS REQUESTS

1.  Conditional Use Permit for the new construction of a 3 bedroom Single Family Dwelling with Home Office Suite.

 ZI NO.2397
 North University Park-Exposition Park-West Adams Neighborhood Stabilization Overlay (NSO) District
 The construction, erection, addition to, enlargement of or reconfiguration of any one-family dwelling or  
 multiple-family dwelling units or portions of dwelling units in the R2, RD, R3, R4, R5, CR, C1, C1.5, C2, C4, C5, or   
 CM zones that create at least one dwelling unit with five or more habitable rooms. 

 A project shall not include any of the following uses:
  1. Dormitories on an official college or university campus: or
  2. Any qualifying Affordable Housing Units

2. Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment to permit a 3’-0” side yard setback in lieu of the 4.8’.

 LAMC Section 12.09.1,B,2(a)
     10% of lot width where lot is less than <50 ft wide; +1ft for each story over 2nd.

3. Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment to permit one uncovered parking space within the front yard setback. 
 
 LAMC Section 12.21-C,1(g)
 No automobile parking space shall be provided or maintained within a required front yard. Except where a lot is 
 developed with a building meeting the requirements of Section 12.08.3B1. not more than 50% of a required front   
 yard shall be designed, improved or used for access driveways.  

NOTES
  This Project is seeking Planning ZI clearance. (All other clearances granted, including Historic Resource Verification.)
 This Project is not in a Historic Preservation Zone. 
 This Project is not listed as a Historic Resource. 
 This Project is not listed as a Historical Landmark by the City of Los Angeles, State of California or National Registry. 
 This Project is not listed by SurveyLA after field surveys conducted from 2010 through 2017 covered the entire City of Los  
 Angeles—over 880,000 legal parcels in an area of almost 500 square miles.

STATUS - ALL CLEARANCES OBTAINED ASIDE FROM PLANNING
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION ZONE
3905 Wisconsin St.
STATUS - NOT APPLICABLE

NSO
3905 Wisconsin St.
STATUS - ZI NO. 2397

ZONING MAP
3905 Wisconsin St.
STATUS - RD1.5-1

HISTORIC CULTURAL LANDMARKS
3905 Wisconsin St.
STATUS - NOT APPLICABLE
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LOS ANGELES HISTORIC RESOURCES INVENTORY
www.historicplacesla.org
STATUS. - NOT LISTED AS HISTORIC RESOURCE

LOS ANGELES HISTORIC RESOURCES INVENTORY
www.historicplacesla.org
STATUS. - NOT LISTED AS HISTORIC RESOURCE
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THE PROPERTY IS NOT ELIGIBLE FOR LISTING IN THE NATIONAL REGISTER OR CALIFORNIA REGISTER.
THE PROPERTY IS NOT LISTED AS A CITY OF LOS ANGELES MONUMENT. 
THIS PROJECT IS NOT LISTED BY SURVEYLA AFTER FIELD SURVEYS CONDUCTED FROM 2010 THROUGH 
2017 COVERED THE ENTIRE CITY OF LOS ANGELES—OVER 880,000 LEGAL PARCELS.
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HOME INSPECTION AUTHORITY LLC
800-950-8184

john@homeinspectionauthority.com
http://www.homeinspectionauthority.com

RESIDENTIAL REPORT

3905 Wisconsin St
 Los Angeles, Ca 90037

Kyle Onaga
APRIL 27, 2019

Inspector

John Laforme
Certi�ed Inspector

818-825-0512
john@homeinspectionauthority.com
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Congratulations on your new home and thank you for choosing Home Inspection Authority to perform your
general home inspection. You have hired us to perform a limited visual inspection of the subject property
to let you know the current condition of the home and its systems. It is important that you understand the
results of our �ndings. We strongly recommend you read the entire inspection report including the
limitations tabs and standards of practice. Often home buyers have unrealistic expectations of what the
general home inspection process covers, the limitations tab may contain certain systems or components
pertaining to the subject property that are outside the scope of this general home inspection (and will not
be inspected or commented on) by the inspector. These systems or components should be inspected by a
quali�ed licensed professional before the end of your inspection contingency period or the close of escrow
to insure they are working as intended. Please read the standards of practice located at the bottom of the
inspection report to better understand the limitations of this general home inspection.

2.1.1 Roo�ng System - Roof Coverings: Damaged Coverings

2.4.1 Roo�ng System - Roof Drainage Recommendations: Minimal or No Rain gutters & Downspouts
Present

4.1.1 Garage System - Garage �oor : (Minor) Garage Floor Cracks

4.2.1 Garage System - Garage GFCI: GFCI Not present

4.4.1 Garage System - Vehicle Door : No Automatic Vehicle door Opener Present

4.6.1 Garage System - Garage Framing System: Damaged Wood Framing

5.1.1 Electrical System - Electrical Panels : Arching / Burn marks present

5.1.2 Electrical System - Electrical Panels : Over Head Power Lines To Garage

5.4.1 Electrical System - Wiring-Circuit Breakers & Fuses: Knob & Tube Wiring Present

5.4.2 Electrical System - Wiring-Circuit Breakers & Fuses: Exposed wiring present

5.4.3 Electrical System - Wiring-Circuit Breakers & Fuses: Wires Poorly Secured

5.4.4 Electrical System - Wiring-Circuit Breakers & Fuses: Non standard electrical practices

SUMMARY

1 32 25

MAINTENANCE ITEM RECOMMENDATIONS SAFETY HAZARD OR SYSTEM

DEFECT
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5.5.1 Electrical System - Switches, Receptacles, Outlets, Lighting Fixtures: Loose Receptacle (outlet)

6.1.1 Exterior System - Wall Cladding & Trim: Wood Rot or Damage

6.1.2 Exterior System - Wall Cladding & Trim: Exterior Siding Needs Sealing

6.1.3 Exterior System - Wall Cladding & Trim: Stucco To Soil Contact No Visible Weep Screed

6.3.1 Exterior System - Windows/Glazing: Window Security (Burglar) Bars Are Present

6.4.1 Exterior System - Walkways-Patios-Driveways: Driveway Damaged or Cracked

6.4.2 Exterior System - Walkways-Patios-Driveways: Walkway / Patio Cracking

6.5.1 Exterior System - Decks, Balconies, Porches & Steps: Missing Or Damaged Handrails/Guardrails

6.5.2 Exterior System - Decks, Balconies, Porches & Steps: Stairs - Damaged

6.6.1 Exterior System - Eaves, So�ts & Fascia: Fascia/So�t Boards Damaged or Rotted

6.6.2 Exterior System - Eaves, So�ts & Fascia: Wood Trim Needs Painting/Sealing

6.7.1 Exterior System - Vegetation-Grading-Drainage : Minimal Drainage present or No Area Drains Visible

6.10.1 Exterior System - Fences/ Gates/ Retaining Walls: Fencing or gate damaged

7.1.1 Water Heater System - Recommendations: Thermal Expansion Tank Not Present

7.1.2 Water Heater System - Recommendations: Corrosion / Rust Present

7.1.3 Water Heater System - Recommendations: No Drip Leg Present For Gas Supply Line

7.1.4 Water Heater System - Recommendations: TPR Valve Discharge Tube Missing

8.1.1 Attic Areas & Roof Framing - Attic Insulation: No Attic Insulation Present

8.3.1 Attic Areas & Roof Framing - Roof / Attic Ventilation: Inadequate Roof/Attic Ventilation

8.4.1 Attic Areas & Roof Framing - Roof Framing System: Collar Tie's Damaged or missing

9.2.1 Interior's System - Floors: Floor De�ection Present

10.2.1 Heating Ventilation & Cooling System (HVAC) - Heating Equipment: Heating System Inoperative

10.2.2 Heating Ventilation & Cooling System (HVAC) - Heating Equipment: Missing Sediment Trap (Drip Leg)

10.2.3 Heating Ventilation & Cooling System (HVAC) - Heating Equipment: Red Tagged Furnace

11.1.1 Bathroom System - GFCI Receptacle: GFCI Faulty

11.3.1 Bathroom System - Faucets and Fixtures: Non Functional Flow at Faucet

11.4.1 Bathroom System - Water Supply Pipe: Rust or corrosion present

11.9.1 Bathroom System - Shower enclosure: Glass and frame needs attention

12.1.1 Kitchen System - GFCI Receptacles: Faulty GFCI

12.8.1 Kitchen System - Range/Oven/Cooktop/Exhaust: Range Not Fastened

12.12.1 Kitchen System - Kitchen Cabinets & Counters: Moisture Damage or Stains Under Sink

13.2.1 Plumbing System - Water Pressure and Flow: Water Pressure Regulator needs attention

13.2.2 Plumbing System - Water Pressure and Flow: Back Flow Prevention Device Not Present

13.3.1 Plumbing System - Water Supply Piping: Water Supply Pipe Active Leak

13.3.2 Plumbing System - Water Supply Piping: Plumbing System Further Evaluation

13.3.3 Plumbing System - Water Supply Piping: By-pass Relief Valve Recommended

13.3.4 Plumbing System - Water Supply Piping: Galvanized Steel Water Supply Pipe Present

13.3.5 Plumbing System - Water Supply Piping: Cross Connections Present

13.4.1 Plumbing System - Drain, Waste, & Vent Piping: Cast Iron & Galvanized Steel Drain Pipe Present

13.4.2 Plumbing System - Drain, Waste, & Vent Piping: Corrosion/Rust present
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Limitations

Recommendations

Foundation System

LIMITATIONS

FOUNDATION SYSTEM
Inspector is Not required determine size, spacing, location or adequacy of foundation bolting/bracing
components or reinforcing systems.

Under-Floor Insulation

LIMITATIONS

CRAWLSPACE AREA

Homes with raised foundations Only: Inspector is Not required to determine the composition or energy
rating of insulation materials. Homes with under�oor insulation limit the inspectors visual inspection of
�oor framing system because the insulation blocks these areas.

14.1.1 Foundation System

BRICK FOUNDATION PRESENT

Needs Attention: Brick foundations built before 1935 may not have used cement and rebar, this means
the brick foundation is considered Unreinforced Masonry Construction (URM). Furthermore, the mortar
used to hold the bricks together tends to degrade over time to the point where the bricks will fall out.
Secondly, brick foundations are classi�ed as unreinforced masonry meaning there is no reinforcing steel
(rebar) holding the brick together, there is no way to guarantee how it will perform in a moderate to
signi�cant earthquake. Because of this it is not possible to seismically retro�t a brick foundation. A
foundation specialist may recommend adding a sister foundation underneath the home. I recommend
immediate further evaluation by a quali�ed licensed foundation professional.
Recommendation
Contact a foundation contractor.

Safety Hazard Or System Defect

14.2.1 Foundation Anchoring and Cripple Wall bracing

RETRO FIT UPGRADE RECOMMENDED

FOUNDATION / CRAWLSPACE

Recommendations
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5.5.1 Electrical System - Switches, Receptacles, Outlets, Lighting Fixtures: Loose Receptacle (outlet)

6.1.1 Exterior System - Wall Cladding & Trim: Wood Rot or Damage

6.1.2 Exterior System - Wall Cladding & Trim: Exterior Siding Needs Sealing

6.1.3 Exterior System - Wall Cladding & Trim: Stucco To Soil Contact No Visible Weep Screed

6.3.1 Exterior System - Windows/Glazing: Window Security (Burglar) Bars Are Present

6.4.1 Exterior System - Walkways-Patios-Driveways: Driveway Damaged or Cracked

6.4.2 Exterior System - Walkways-Patios-Driveways: Walkway / Patio Cracking

6.5.1 Exterior System - Decks, Balconies, Porches & Steps: Missing Or Damaged Handrails/Guardrails

6.5.2 Exterior System - Decks, Balconies, Porches & Steps: Stairs - Damaged

6.6.1 Exterior System - Eaves, So�ts & Fascia: Fascia/So�t Boards Damaged or Rotted

6.6.2 Exterior System - Eaves, So�ts & Fascia: Wood Trim Needs Painting/Sealing

6.7.1 Exterior System - Vegetation-Grading-Drainage : Minimal Drainage present or No Area Drains Visible

6.10.1 Exterior System - Fences/ Gates/ Retaining Walls: Fencing or gate damaged

7.1.1 Water Heater System - Recommendations: Thermal Expansion Tank Not Present

7.1.2 Water Heater System - Recommendations: Corrosion / Rust Present

7.1.3 Water Heater System - Recommendations: No Drip Leg Present For Gas Supply Line

7.1.4 Water Heater System - Recommendations: TPR Valve Discharge Tube Missing

8.1.1 Attic Areas & Roof Framing - Attic Insulation: No Attic Insulation Present

8.3.1 Attic Areas & Roof Framing - Roof / Attic Ventilation: Inadequate Roof/Attic Ventilation

8.4.1 Attic Areas & Roof Framing - Roof Framing System: Collar Tie's Damaged or missing

9.2.1 Interior's System - Floors: Floor De�ection Present

10.2.1 Heating Ventilation & Cooling System (HVAC) - Heating Equipment: Heating System Inoperative

10.2.2 Heating Ventilation & Cooling System (HVAC) - Heating Equipment: Missing Sediment Trap (Drip Leg)

10.2.3 Heating Ventilation & Cooling System (HVAC) - Heating Equipment: Red Tagged Furnace

11.1.1 Bathroom System - GFCI Receptacle: GFCI Faulty

11.3.1 Bathroom System - Faucets and Fixtures: Non Functional Flow at Faucet

11.4.1 Bathroom System - Water Supply Pipe: Rust or corrosion present

11.9.1 Bathroom System - Shower enclosure: Glass and frame needs attention

12.1.1 Kitchen System - GFCI Receptacles: Faulty GFCI

12.8.1 Kitchen System - Range/Oven/Cooktop/Exhaust: Range Not Fastened

12.12.1 Kitchen System - Kitchen Cabinets & Counters: Moisture Damage or Stains Under Sink

13.2.1 Plumbing System - Water Pressure and Flow: Water Pressure Regulator needs attention

13.2.2 Plumbing System - Water Pressure and Flow: Back Flow Prevention Device Not Present

13.3.1 Plumbing System - Water Supply Piping: Water Supply Pipe Active Leak

13.3.2 Plumbing System - Water Supply Piping: Plumbing System Further Evaluation

13.3.3 Plumbing System - Water Supply Piping: By-pass Relief Valve Recommended

13.3.4 Plumbing System - Water Supply Piping: Galvanized Steel Water Supply Pipe Present

13.3.5 Plumbing System - Water Supply Piping: Cross Connections Present

13.4.1 Plumbing System - Drain, Waste, & Vent Piping: Cast Iron & Galvanized Steel Drain Pipe Present

13.4.2 Plumbing System - Drain, Waste, & Vent Piping: Corrosion/Rust present
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Retro Fit Upgrade Recommended. Older homes are built to older framing standards, there are
recommended upgrades to improve the strength of foundations and �oor framing systems. This is not a
requirement just a recommended upgrade. Metal straps can be used to fasten wood columns, piers and
beams together for added strength. Knee walls can be shear walled for added strength as well as bolting
sill plates to concrete foundation. This upgrade can be performed by quali�ed licensed contractor or
foundation specialist.

Click Here for more information: Earth Quake Brace and bolt Program Information Link

Recommendation
Contact a foundation contractor.

14.3.1 Floor Framing System

DAMAGED WOOD FLOOR FRAMING

CRAWLSPACE

Needs Attention: Wood damage was observed in the �oor framing
system. One or more �oor beams, joists or sub �ooring needs
immediate attention and further evaluation by a quali�ed licensed
professional. This condition can lead to failure of �oor framing
system if not repaired in a timely manner.

Recommendation
Contact a quali�ed professional. split �oor beam

Recommendations

14.3.2 Floor Framing System

FLOOR FRAMING CONNECTIONS

CRAWLSPACE

Needs Attention: Floor framing visible in crawlspace is poorly secured in some areas, Recommend further
evaluation by a quali�ed licensed professional person to repair connections. This condition may cause
structural movement if not repaired in a timely manner by a quali�ed licensed professional.

Recommendation
Contact a quali�ed professional.

Recommendations
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6.4.1 Exterior System - Walkways-Patios-Driveways: Driveway Damaged or Cracked

6.4.2 Exterior System - Walkways-Patios-Driveways: Walkway / Patio Cracking

6.5.1 Exterior System - Decks, Balconies, Porches & Steps: Missing Or Damaged Handrails/Guardrails

6.5.2 Exterior System - Decks, Balconies, Porches & Steps: Stairs - Damaged

6.6.1 Exterior System - Eaves, So�ts & Fascia: Fascia/So�t Boards Damaged or Rotted

6.6.2 Exterior System - Eaves, So�ts & Fascia: Wood Trim Needs Painting/Sealing

6.7.1 Exterior System - Vegetation-Grading-Drainage : Minimal Drainage present or No Area Drains Visible

6.10.1 Exterior System - Fences/ Gates/ Retaining Walls: Fencing or gate damaged

7.1.1 Water Heater System - Recommendations: Thermal Expansion Tank Not Present

7.1.2 Water Heater System - Recommendations: Corrosion / Rust Present

7.1.3 Water Heater System - Recommendations: No Drip Leg Present For Gas Supply Line

7.1.4 Water Heater System - Recommendations: TPR Valve Discharge Tube Missing

8.1.1 Attic Areas & Roof Framing - Attic Insulation: No Attic Insulation Present

8.3.1 Attic Areas & Roof Framing - Roof / Attic Ventilation: Inadequate Roof/Attic Ventilation

8.4.1 Attic Areas & Roof Framing - Roof Framing System: Collar Tie's Damaged or missing

9.2.1 Interior's System - Floors: Floor De�ection Present

10.2.1 Heating Ventilation & Cooling System (HVAC) - Heating Equipment: Heating System Inoperative

10.2.2 Heating Ventilation & Cooling System (HVAC) - Heating Equipment: Missing Sediment Trap (Drip Leg)

10.2.3 Heating Ventilation & Cooling System (HVAC) - Heating Equipment: Red Tagged Furnace

11.1.1 Bathroom System - GFCI Receptacle: GFCI Faulty

11.3.1 Bathroom System - Faucets and Fixtures: Non Functional Flow at Faucet

11.4.1 Bathroom System - Water Supply Pipe: Rust or corrosion present

11.9.1 Bathroom System - Shower enclosure: Glass and frame needs attention

12.1.1 Kitchen System - GFCI Receptacles: Faulty GFCI

12.8.1 Kitchen System - Range/Oven/Cooktop/Exhaust: Range Not Fastened

12.12.1 Kitchen System - Kitchen Cabinets & Counters: Moisture Damage or Stains Under Sink

13.2.1 Plumbing System - Water Pressure and Flow: Water Pressure Regulator needs attention

13.2.2 Plumbing System - Water Pressure and Flow: Back Flow Prevention Device Not Present

13.3.1 Plumbing System - Water Supply Piping: Water Supply Pipe Active Leak

13.3.2 Plumbing System - Water Supply Piping: Plumbing System Further Evaluation

13.3.3 Plumbing System - Water Supply Piping: By-pass Relief Valve Recommended

13.3.4 Plumbing System - Water Supply Piping: Galvanized Steel Water Supply Pipe Present

13.3.5 Plumbing System - Water Supply Piping: Cross Connections Present

13.4.1 Plumbing System - Drain, Waste, & Vent Piping: Cast Iron & Galvanized Steel Drain Pipe Present

13.4.2 Plumbing System - Drain, Waste, & Vent Piping: Corrosion/Rust present
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13.4.3 Plumbing System - Drain, Waste, & Vent Piping: Plumbing System Evaluation

13.5.1 Plumbing System - Gas Meter & Components: Flexible Gas line Thru Walls

14.1.1 Foundation, Basement and Under-�oor Areas - Foundation System: Brick Foundation Present

14.2.1 Foundation, Basement and Under-�oor Areas - Foundation Anchoring and Cripple Wall bracing:
Retro Fit Upgrade Recommended

14.3.1 Foundation, Basement and Under-�oor Areas - Floor Framing System : Damaged Wood �oor framing

14.3.2 Foundation, Basement and Under-�oor Areas - Floor Framing System : Floor Framing Connections

K
yle O

n
ag

a
3905 W

isco
n

sin
 Street, 

Lo
s A

n
g

eles C
A

 90037

C
A

SE N
O

. 
ZA

-2021-3075-ZA
A

-C
U

EX
ISTIN

G



The drawing is located on the final page.

WOOD DESTROYING PESTS AND ORGANISMS INSPECTION REPORT

3905 Wisconsin St., Los Angeles, CA 90037 04/27/2019 11

W8118

PR 7079

California Realty & Invs
Adrian Sillas
7189 N. Figueroa St.
Los Angeles, CA 90042
(323) 258-6335 - Company
(323) 855-7279 - Personal

California Realty & Invs
Adrian Sillas
7189 N. Figueroa St.
Los Angeles, CA 90042
(323) 258-6335 - Company
(323) 855-7279 - Personal

California Realty & Invs
Adrian Sillas
7189 N. Figueroa St.
Los Angeles, CA 90042
(323) 258-6335 - Company
(323) 855-7279 - Personal

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE, DETACHED GARAGE, COMPOSITION 
ROOF, WOOD SIDING, FRONT PORCH, BACK STEPS, SMALL COVER 
AND OCCUPIED AT TIME OF INSPECTION.

Sub Area

None

Simon Iniguez OPR12191

An inspection has been made of the structure(s) shown on the diagram in accordance with the Structural Pest Control Act.  Detached porches,
detached steps, detached decks and any other structures not on the diagram were not inspected.

Subterranean Termites Drywood Termites Fungus / Dryrot Other Findings Further Inspection
If any of the above boxes are checked, it indicates that there were visible problems in accessible areas. Read the report for the details on checked items.

Other Tags Posted:

Inspection Tag Posted:

Ordered by: Property Owner and/or Party of Interest: Report Sent to:

Escrow #

Report #

Lic. Registration #

Number of PagesDate of InspectionBuilding Address:

COMPLETE REPORT LIMITED REPORT SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT REINSPECTION REPORT

Questions or problems concerning the above report should be directed to the manager of the company.  Unresolved questions or problems with the services
performed may be directed to the Structural Pest Control Board at (916) 561-8708, (800) 737-8188 or www. pestboard.ca.gov

You are entitled to obtain copies of all reports and completion notices on this property reported to the Structural Pest Control Board during the preceeding two years.
To obtain copies contact: Structural Pest Control Board, 2005 Evergreen Street, Ste. 1500, Sacramento, California 95815.
NOTE:

This Diagram is not to scale

General Description:

Inspected by: State License No. Signature

ELEVENTH PAGE OF STANDARD INSPECTION REPORT OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT:
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Date Report #
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This Diagram is not to scale
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THIRD PAGE OF STANDARD INSPECTION REPORT OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT:

Address
Date Report #

3905 Wisconsin St., Los Angeles, CA 90037 04/27/2019 W8118

This is a separated report which is defined as Section I/Section II conditions evident on the date of the inspection. Section I 
contains items where there is visible evidence of active infestation, infection or conditions that have resulted in or from 
infestation of infection. Section II items are conditions deemed likely to lead to infestation or infection but where no visible 
evidence of such was found. Further inspection items are defined as recommendations to inspect area(s) which during the 
original inspection did not allow the inspector access to complete the inspection and cannot be defined as Section I or 
Section II.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Substructure: Raised

    1A PRICE: $1,195.00 (Section I)
FINDINGS: Evidence of subterranean termite infestation at the substructure wood members as indicated on 
the diagram.
RECOMMENDATION: Pressure "ROD" treat, trench application or low pressure spot spray as necessary.
Break accessible sub tubes. We assume no responsibility for damage to any Plumbing, Gas, or Electrical 
lines, etc;, in the process of pressure treatment of concrete slab areas or replacements of concrete or 
structural timbers. During the process of treatment or replacement it may be necessary to drill holes through 
ceramic tiles or other floor coverings; these holes will then be sealed with concrete. We will exercise due care 
but assume no responsibility for cracks, chipping, or other damage to floor coverings.

    1B PRICE: $1,495.00 (Section I)
FINDINGS: Evidence of drywood termite infestation at the substructure wood members as indicated on the 
diagram.
RECOMMENDATION: Vacate the premises and seal the structure for fumigation with Vikane Gas. Remove or 
cover accessible evidence of infestation. Fumigation warranteed for two years. Fumigation awareness notice 
must be signed prior to fumigation. See fumigation notice for terms and liabilities.

    1C PRICE: $255.00 (Section I)
FINDINGS: Surface fungus condition visible at time of inspection at the subflooring as indicated on the 
diagram.
RECOMMENDATION: Scrape and chemically treat fungus condition. Patch any minor surface damage found 
during treatment.

    1D PRICE: Unknown (Section II)
FINDINGS: Water stains noted at time of inspection at the substructure wood siding.
RECOMMENDATION: Contact proper tradesman to inspect for cause of water stains and correct if needed.

    1E PRICE: Unknown (Section II)
FINDINGS: Excessive moisture condition noted at time of inspection at the substructure wood siding as 
indicated on the diagram.
RECOMMENDATION: Contact proper tradesman to correct moisture condition and repair or replace water 
damaged wood members as necessary.

    1F PRICE: $995.00 (Section I)
FINDINGS: Evidence of subterranean termite damaged wood members noted at time of inspection at the joists 
and cripple studs as indicated on the diagram.
RECOMMENDATION: Replace, repair, and/or remove termite damaged wood members as necessary. Paint 
with a primer coat if required. If additiional adverse conditions are uncovered during repairs, further inspection 
will be recommended and a supplemental report will be issued indicating any infection, or additional repairs 
and/or fumigation if needed. This estimate does not include any permit fees or upgrades that may be required 
by local city codes.

- Findings and Recommendations continued on next page -

FOURTH PAGE OF STANDARD INSPECTION REPORT OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT:

Address
Date Report #

3905 Wisconsin St., Los Angeles, CA 90037 04/27/2019 W8118

- Findings and Recommendations continued from previous page -

Stall Shower: None

Foundations: Brick

Porches - Steps: Attached

    4A PRICE: See 1A (Section I)
FINDINGS: Evidence of subterranean termite infestation at the enclosed steps at the landing planks as 
indicated on the diagram.
RECOMMENDATION: Pressure "ROD" treat, trench application or low pressure spot spray as necessary.
Break accessible sub tubes.

    4B PRICE: See 1F (Section I)
FINDINGS: Evidence of subterranean termite damaged wood members noted at time of inspection at the 
enclosed staircase landing planks as indicated on the diagram.
RECOMMENDATION: Replace, repair, and/or remove termite damaged wood members as necessary. See 1F

    4C PRICE: See 1F (Section I)
FINDINGS: Dry-rot wood members found at time of inspection at the enclosed staircase landing planks and 
steps as indicated on the diagram.
RECOMMENDATION: Replace, repair, and/or remove dry-rot damaged wood members as necessary. See 1F

    4D PRICE: Unknown (Further Inspection)
FINDINGS: Inaccessible areas at the enclosed staircase due to construction and/or storage or other condition 
preventing inspection.
RECOMMENDATION: Owner to make area accessible for further inspection, if practical. Issue a supplemental 
report with new findings.

Ventilation: Adequate

Abutments: None

Attic Spaces: Inspected

    7A PRICE: See 1B (Section I)
FINDINGS: Evidence of drywood termite infestation at the attic space wood members as indicated on the 
diagram.
RECOMMENDATION: Vacate the premises and seal the structure for fumigation with Vikane Gas. Remove or 
cover accessible evidence of infestation. Fumigation warranteed for two years. Fumigation awareness notice 
must be signed prior to fumigation. See fumigation notice for terms and liabilities.

    7B PRICE: Unknown (Section II)
FINDINGS: Water stains noted at time of inspection at the attic ceiling.
RECOMMENDATION: Contact proper tradesman to inspect for cause of water stains and correct if needed.

Garages: Detached

- Findings and Recommendations continued on next page -
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FIFTH PAGE OF STANDARD INSPECTION REPORT OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT:

Address
Date Report #

3905 Wisconsin St., Los Angeles, CA 90037 04/27/2019 W8118

- Findings and Recommendations continued from previous page -

    8A PRICE: Unknown (Section I)
FINDINGS: Inaccessible areas at the garage due to construction and/or storage or other condition preventing 
inspection.
RECOMMENDATION: Owner to make area accessible for further inspection, If practical. Issue supplemental 
report with new findings.

    8B PRICE: See 1A (Section I)
FINDINGS: Evidence of subterranean termite infestation at the garage wood members as indicated on the 
diagram.
RECOMMENDATION: Pressure "ROD" treat, trench application or low pressure spot spray as necessary.
Break accessible sub tubes. See 1A

    8C PRICE: $3,150.00 (Section I)
FINDINGS: Evidence of subterranean termite damaged wood members noted at time of inspection at the roof 
boards and door jambs as indicated on the diagram.
RECOMMENDATION: Replace,repair, and/or remove damaged wood members as necessary. Roofing 
material repairs will need to be made by a licensed tradesman after Economy Termite Inspections has 
completed repair work. Paint with a primer coat, if required. If additional adverse conditions are uncovered 
during repairs, further inspection will be recommended and a supplemental report will be issued indicating any 
infection, or if additional repairs are needed. This estimate does not include any permit fees or upgrades that 
may be required by local city codes. 

    8D PRICE: See 1B (Section I)
FINDINGS: Evidence of drywood termite infestation at the garage wood members as indicated on the diagram.
RECOMMENDATION: Vacate the premises and seal the structure for fumigation with Vikane Gas. Remove or 
cover accessible evidence of infestation. Fumigation warranteed for two years. Fumigation awareness notice 
must be signed prior to fumigation. See fumigation notice for terms and liabilities.

    8E PRICE: See 8C (Section I)
FINDINGS: Evidence of termite damaged wood members noted at time of inspection at the garage ceiling 
joists, roof boards, cross bracing joists, and/or wood siding as indicated on the diagram.
RECOMMENDATION: Replace damaged wood members as necessary. Paint with a primer coat, if required. If 
additional adverse conditions are uncovered during repairs, further inspection will be recommended and a 
supplemental report will be issued indicating any infection, or additional repairs. This estimate noes not include 
any permit fees or upgrades that may be required by local city codes.

    8F PRICE: Unknown (Section II)
FINDINGS: Water stains noted at time of inspection at the garage ceiling.
RECOMMENDATION: Contact proper tradesman to inspect for cause of water stains and correct if needed.

Decks - Patios: None

    9A PRICE: See 1B (Section I)
FINDINGS: Evidence of drywood termite infestation at the front porch planks as indicated on the diagram.
RECOMMENDATION: Vacate the premises and seal the structure for fumigation with Vikane Gas. Remove or 
cover accessible evidence of infestation. Fumigation warranteed for two years. Fumigation awareness notice 
must be signed prior to fumigation. See fumigation notice for terms and liabilities.

- Findings and Recommendations continued on next page -
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- Findings and Recommendations continued from previous page -

    9B PRICE: See 8C (Section I)
FINDINGS: Evidence of drywood termite damaged wood members noted at time of inspection at the front 
porch planks as indicated on the diagram.
RECOMMENDATION: Replace,repair, and/or remove termite damaged wood members as necessary. Paint 
with a primer coat, if required. See 8C

    9C PRICE: See 8C (Section I)
FINDINGS: Dry-rot wood members found at time of inspection at the front porch planks as indicated on the 
diagram.
RECOMMENDATION: Replace, repair, and/or remove dry-rot damaged wood members as necessary. Paint 
with a primer coat, if required. See 8C

Other Interior: Inspected

Other Exterior: Inspected

    11A PRICE: Unknown (Section I)
FINDINGS: Inaccessible areas at the structure due to construction and/or storage or other condition 
preventing inspection.
RECOMMENDATION: Owner to make area accessible for further inspection, if practrical. Issue a 
supplemental report with new findings.

    11B PRICE: See 8C (Section I)
FINDINGS: Evidence of subterranean termite damaged wood members noted at time of inspection at the wood 
siding of rear staircase/ steps as indicated on the diagram.
RECOMMENDATION: Replace, repair, and/or remove termite damaged wood members as necessary. Paint 
with a primer coat, if required. See 8C

    11C PRICE: See 8C (Section I)
FINDINGS: Dry-rot wood members found at time of inspection at the wood siding and eaves as indicated on 
the diagram.
RECOMMENDATION: Replace dry-rot damaged wood members as necessary. Paint with a primer coat, if 
required. In the process of wood siding repairs, items recommended will be replaced as close as possible to 
original but are NOT GUARANTEED to match. See 8C

: Gas company regulations: Prior to fumigation, the gas must be turned off. This will be scheduled 
on your behalf by the fumigation company. Please make sure property is accessible to gas 
meters. Notes: Allow enough clearance for fumigation crew to drop tarps easily to the ground. 
Clean up any foliage in surrouding ground to ensure a tarp seal. Trim branches growing over the 
roof and cut back trees and shrubs near the structure.  Economy Termite Inspections will sub-
contract the following fumigation companies at the time of contract signed.  United Fume, Inc PR-
4171 Express Fumigation PR-7404

NOTE: Deterioration and/or missing brick noted at foundation at time of inspection. A proper tradesman should be 
contacted to inspect and repair if deemed necessary by parties involved.

NOTE: At time of inspection enclosed staircase/steps and front porch metal railings felt loose , unsafe, and deteroriated.

- Findings and Recommendations continued on next page -
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- Findings and Recommendations continued from previous page -

NOTE: Weathered wood sidings noted at house and garage and/or front proch planks noted at time of inspection. This 
appears to be cosmetic damage not caused by wood destroying organisms. See "W*" on diagram.

NOTE: Soft floor noted at time of inspection at the front porch landing. Contact contractor for further inspection if required. 
See "*" on diagram.

NOTE: At time of inspection missing portion of bottom plate noted at the front of structure. Further inspection 
recommended by a licensed contractor.

In accordance with the laws and regulations of the State of California, we are required to provide you with the following information prior to 
application of pesticides to your property.

"State law requires that you be given the following information: CAUTION--PESTICIDES ARE TOXIC CHEMICALS. Structural Pest Control 
Companies are registered and regulated by the Structural Pest Control Board, and apply pesticides which are registered and approved for use by 
the California Department of Pesticide Regulation and the United States Environmental Protection Agency. Registration is granted when the state 
finds that, based on existing scientific evidence, there are no appreciable risks if proper use conditions are followed or that the risks are 
outweighed by the benefits. The degree of risk depends upon the degree of exposure, so exposure should be minimized."

"If within 24 hours following application you experience symptoms similar to common seasonal illness comparable to the flu, contact your physician 
or poison control center (800) 222-1222 and your pest control company immediately." 

For further information, contact any of the following:

Economy Termite Inspections (323) 255-7378

Poison Control Center (800) 222-1222

(Health Questions) County Health Dept.
Orange County (714) 834-3155
Los Angeles County (213) 240-8117
San Bernardino County (800) 782-4264
Riverside County (951) 358-5000
San Diego County (619) 229-5400

(Application Info.)  County Agriculture Commission 
Orange County (714) 955-0100
Los Angeles County (626) 575-5471
San Bernardino County (909) 387-2105
Riverside County (951) 955-3045
San Diego County (858) 694-2739

Structural Pest Control Board (Regulatory Info.) (916) 561-8704
2005 Evergreen Street, Ste. 1500 Sacramento, CA 95815

TERMITE AND FUNGUS CONTROL CHEMICALS

Tim-bor (EPA Reg. No. 64405-8-ZC)
Active Ingredients: Disodium Octaborate Tetrahydrate 98%

Termidor SC (EPA Reg. No. 7969-210-AA )
Active Ingredients: Fipronil: 5-amino-l -(2,6-dichloro-4-(trifluoromethyl) phenyl)-4-((1, R,S)-(trifluoromethyl)sulfinyl) -1-H-pyrazole-3-carbonitrile 
9.1%

Vikane (EPA Reg. No. 62719-4-ZA )
Active Ingredients: Sulfuryl Floride 99.8%
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Issue Date

Current
Revision

Current
Revision

Date

Current
Revision
Issued

Current
Revision

Description

A0.0 Title Sheet 04/04/23 No
A0.1 Existing Site Plan 04/13/21 No
A0.2 Existing Plan and Elevations 02/10/21 No
A0.3 Demolition Plan 02/10/21 No
A0.4 Site Plan 04/13/21 No
A0.5 Site Plan LID 07/09/21 No
A0.6 Title 24 05/25/21 No
A1.1 Floor Plan 1 04/04/23 No
A1.2 Floor Plan 2 04/04/23 No
A1.3 Floor Plan 3 04/04/23 No
A1.4 Floor Plan Roof 05/25/21 No
A2.1 Reflected Ceiling Plan 1 & 2 04/04/23 No
A2.2 Reflected Ceiling Plan 3 04/04/23 No
A3.1 Electrical Plan 1 & 2 04/04/23 No
A3.2 Electrical Plan 3 04/04/23 No
A3.3 Plumbing Plan 1 & 2 04/04/23 No
A3.4 Plumbing Plan 3 04/04/23 No
A4.1 Elevation - East 04/04/23 No
A4.2 Elevation - South 04/04/23 No
A4.3 Elevation - West 04/04/23 No
A4.4 Elevation - North 04/04/23 No
A5.1 Section 1 04/04/23 No
A5.2 Section 2 04/04/23 No
A5.3 Section 3 04/04/23 No
A5.4 Section 4 04/04/23 No
A6.1 Interior Elevations 1 04/04/23 No
A6.2 Interior Elevations 2 04/04/23 No
A6.3 Interior Elevations 3 04/04/23 No
A9.1 Schedules 04/04/23 No

RELEVANT CODES

All Works should comply with the following codes:

2019 California Residential Code (CRC)
2019 California Building Code (CBC)
2019 California Electrical Code (CEC)
2019 California Mechanical Code (CMC)
2019 California Plumbing Code (CPC)
2019 California Energy Efficiency Standards (CEES)
2019 California Green Building Standards (CG)
2020 LABC
2020 LAMC

PROJECT SUMMARY

Overall Site Area: 4,294 sqft.
Existing Floor Area: 972 sqft.
Proposed Floor Area: 1,988 sqft.
Total Floor Area: 2,960 sqft.

Parking: Existing 1 Car Garage 260 sqft.(to be verified)
This project is within AB 2097 Reduced Parking Areas. As a result, 
there is no parking space required for the construction of the new SFD.

Zoning District: RD1.5-1

Buildable Area (BA) = (113-15-15) x (38 - 5 - 5) 
= 2,324 sqft

Max. Allowable FA= = 3 x BA 
= 6,972 sqft.

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION - Type V - Light Frame Wood Construction

PROJECT DESCRIPTION - Construction of a 3-Story Single Family Dwellling 2,960 sqft. 36' Height

LEGAL DESCRIPTION - Arb: 2 / APN: 5037-019-029 / University Park Tract, Block 133, Lot 24
The Land referred to herein below is situated in the County of LOS ANGELES, State of CALIFORNIA, 
and is described as follows:

Parcel 1: Lot 24 of University Park Tract, in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of California, 
as per map recorded in Book 8, Page(s) 133 of Maps in the office of the County Recorder of said County 

Parcel 2: An easement for ingress and egress over the West 9 feet of Lot 23 of said University Park Tract, 
in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, as permap recorded in Book 8, 
Page(s) 133 of Maps, in the office of the County Recorder of said County

1 {3D} Copy 1

Arb: 2

Arb: 1

1/8" = 1'-0"2 Site - Dependent 1
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DN
5/8 PLY WOOD

2 X BLOCK

2 X 6 MIN.

FLOOR JOIST

AS NOTED, SEE STRUC.

# 5 TOP AND BOTTOM

PLYWOOD SHEAT'G
WHERE REQUIRED

AT SHEAR WALL. SEE
STRUCT. FOR LOCATION

7/8" EXT. CEM. PLASTER
OVER PAPER BACKED

METAL LATH

FIN. GRADE

AS NOTED, SEE STRUC.

5/8" TYPE X
GYP. BD.

R-15 BATT
INSULATION

2X STUD WALL@16" O.C.

4" MIN

WEED SCREED

AS NOTED,
SEE STRUC.

1'-6" MIN.

5/8 DIA X 12 LG
BOLT AT 32" O.C.

124

H

G

D

B

306 SF
Living Room

204 SF
Family Room

130 SF
Dining Room

146 SF
Kitchen

21 SF
Utility

1
A5.2

A6.1

A6.1

7

9

3

6A6.1
1

A6.1
5

3' - 0"6' - 0"3' - 0"1' - 0"3' - 0"14' - 0"

3' - 4"6' - 0"3' - 4"0' - 3" 0' - 0"3' - 2"4' - 8"6' - 0"3' - 3"

4' - 0"9' - 7"

103

12' - 4 1/2"4' - 0"13' - 7 1/2"

8' - 0 1/2"
11' - 7 1/2"

19' - 0"

12' - 4 1/2"17' - 7 1/2"

R @0' -6 21/32" 16

Closet

67 SF
Bath

3
6' - 6"

12' - 0 1/4"
6' - 4 1/2"

5' - 7 1/2"
6' - 4 1/2"

5' - 0 1/4"
2' - 6"

11' - 8"4' - 6 3/4"13' - 1 1/4"

C

11' - 8 1/2"18' - 3 1/2"

E

A

12' - 8"17' - 4"

1
A5.3

1
A5.4

2

4

109

48 SF
Circulation

F
110

102

105

12' - 6 1/2"
6' - 0"

19' - 0 1/2"

101

6' - 6 1/2"5' - 5 1/2"4' - 9"13' - 3"

14' - 5"
3' - 0"

5' - 6"
3' - 0"

7' - 11"
3' - 0"

1' - 10"
6' - 5"

0' - 9"
3' - 2"

3' - 7"
9' - 1"

3' - 0"
3' - 6"

3' - 0"
1' - 0"

3' - 0"
8' - 9"

3' - 0"
3' - 3"

7' - 6"
37' - 7"

107

116

W2

W08

W10

W10

W10

W10

W10

W10

W09

38' - 0"

1
A5.1

108

106

1' - 3"1' - 6 1/2"

3' - 6 1/4"

S

S/CO

3' - 4"
0' - 4"

3' - 4"

3' - 2"

Planter Box B

Planter Box A

11' - 4"

4' - 2"

17' - 0"

2' - 6"

±1/2"

±1/2"

6' - 5"
38' - 8"

Cali Bamboo Decking Board
ESL-1174

Cali Bamboo Decking Board
ESL-1174

±1/2"
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3/4" = 1'-0" 3Fire Wall Detail

LEGEND

Smoke Detector

Smoke/Carbon Monoxide Detector

Exhaust Fan

Threshold

S

S/CO

±1/2"

Note -1-hr fire-resistance exterior walls 
on North and South side walls

Roof Area A
808 SF

Roof Area B
664 SF

PLANTER BOX SIZING

Impervious
Tributary Area

Roof Area B
664 SF x .05 = 33.2 SF

Impervious
Tributary Area

Roof Area A
808 SF x .05 = 40.4 SF

11' -4"

3' -9"

Planter Box A
42.5 SF

17' -0"2' -6"

Planter Box B
42.5 SF

NOTE -Planter Box 3' in height 
with top of soil at 2'-6"

No.DescriptionDate

D
N

D
N

WISCONSIN STREET

W
EST 39TH

 STR
EET

SID
EW

ALK

PAR
KW

AY

PARKWAY

SIDEWALK
PROPOSED 
DRIVEWAY

PR
O

PER
TY LIN

E 113'

PROPERTY LINE 38'

9' - 0"(E) EASEMENT
(E) GARAGE

SIDEWALK

PARKWAY

(E) D
R

IVEW
AY

PROPOSED 
PARKING
SPACE (1)

9'-0" x 19'-0"

5' - 0"30' - 6"2' - 0"3' - 0"9' - 0"29' - 0"

25' - 0"
25' - 0"

8' - 6"

19' - 0"

35' - 0"
7' - 6"

57' - 6"

19' - 0"

65' - 0"
48' - 0"

5' - 0"30' - 0"

(N
) 3-Story SFD

Type V C
onstruction

2,960sqft. 36' H
eight

13D
 Fire Sprinklers Throughout

Planter Box A

Planter Box B

11' - 4"

17' - 0"

2' - 7"

Covered Deck

O
verflow

 to street

24' - 6"12' - 0"1' - 6"

Permeable 
Pavers
658 SF

Softscape
to R

em
ain

G
EN

ER
AL N

O
TES

a. The construction shall not restrict a five-foot clear 
and unobstructed access to any w

ater or pow
er 

distribution facilities (Pow
er poles, pull-boxes, 

transform
ers, vaults, pum

ps, valves, m
eters, 

appurtenances, etc.) or to the location of the hook-up. 
The construction shall not be w

ithin ten feet of any 
pow

er lines-w
hether or not the lines are loathed on the 

property. Failure to com
ply m

ay cause construction 
delays and/or additional expenses. 

b. An approved Seism
ic G

as Shutoff Valve w
ill be 

installed on the fuel gas line on the dow
nstream

 side of 
the utility m

eter and be rigidly connected to the exterior 
of the building or structure containing the fuel gas 
piping. (Per O

rdinance 170, 158) (Separate plum
bing 

perm
it is required).

c. Plum
bing fixtures are required to be connected to a 

sanitary sew
er or to an approved sew

age disposal 
system

. R
306.3

d. Kitchen sinks, lavatories, bathtubs, show
ers, bidets, 

laundry tubs and w
ashing m

achine outlets shall be 
provided w

ith hot and cold w
ater and connected to an 

approved w
ater supply. R

306.4

e. Bathtub and show
er floors, w

alls above bathtubs 
w

ith a show
erhead, and show

er com
partm

ents shall be 
finished w

ith a nonabsorbent surface. SU
ch aw

ol 
surfaces shall extend to a height of not less than 6’feet 
above the floor. R

307.2

f. Provide ultra-low
 flush w

ater closets for all new
 

construction. Existing show
er hears and toilets m

ust be 
adapted for low

 w
ater consum

ption. 

g. U
nit Skylights shall be labeled by a LA C

ity Approved 
Labeling Agency. Such label shall state the approved 
labeling agency nam

e, product designation and 
perform

ance grade rating. (R
esearch R

eport not 
required). R

308.6.

h. W
ater heater m

ust be strapped to w
all. Sec. 507.3, 

LAPC

i. For existing pool on site, provide an alarm
 for doors 

to the dw
elling that form

 a part of the pool enclosure. 
The alarm

 shall sound continuously for a m
in. O

f 30 
seconds w

hen the door is opened. It shall autom
atically 

reset and be equipped w
ith a m

anual m
eans to 

deactivate (for 15 secs. m
ax.) for a single opening. The 

deactivation sw
itch shall be at least 54”above the floor. 

6109 of LABC

j. For existing pool on site, provide anti-entrapm
ent 

cover 
m

eeting the current ASTM
 or ASM

E for the suction 
outlet of the sw

im
m

ing pool, toddler pool and spa for 
single fam

ily dw
ellings per Assem

bly Bill (AB) N
o. 2977 

3162B

k. Autom
atic garage door openers, if provided shall be 

listed in accordance w
ith U

L 325. R
309.4

l. Sm
oke detectors shall be provided for all dw

elling 
units intended for hum

an occupancy, w
here a perm

it is 
required for alterations, repairs or additions. R

314.2

m
. W

here a perm
it is required for alterations, repairs or 

additions, existing dw
ellings or sleeping units that have 

attached garages or fuel-burning appliances shall be 
provided w

ith a carbon m
onoxide alarm

 in accordance 
w

ith Section R
315.2. C

arbon m
onoxide alarm

s shall 
only be required in the specific dw

elling unit or sleeping 
unit for w

hich the perm
it w

as obtained. R
315.2

n. Every space intended for hum
an occupancy shall be 

provided w
ith natural light by m

eans of exterior glazed 
openings in accordance w

ith Section R
303.1 or shall 

be provided w
ith artificial light that is adequate to 

provide an average lum
ination of 6 foot-candles over 

the area of the room
 at a height of 30 inches above the 

floor level. R
303.1

o. A copy of the evaluation report and/or conditions of 
listing shall be m

ade available at the job site.
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Ref

5/8 PLY WOOD

2 X BLOCK

2 X 6 MIN.

FLOOR JOIST

AS NOTED, SEE STRUC.

# 5 TOP AND BOTTOM

PLYWOOD SHEAT'G
WHERE REQUIRED

AT SHEAR WALL. SEE
STRUCT. FOR LOCATION

7/8" EXT. CEM. PLASTER
OVER PAPER BACKED

METAL LATH

FIN. GRADE

AS NOTED, SEE STRUC.

5/8" TYPE X
GYP. BD.

R-15 BATT
INSULATION

2X STUD WALL@16" O.C.

4" MIN

WEED SCREED

AS NOTED,
SEE STRUC.

1'-6" MIN.

5/8 DIA X 12 LG
BOLT AT 32" O.C.

124

H

G

D

B

130 SF
Kitchen

68 SF
Bath

353 SF
Study

1
A5.2

A6.3
1

A6.3

3

42

30' - 0"

R @0' -6 21/32" 16

169 SF
Circulation

3
12' - 0 1/4"

6' - 4 1/2"
5' - 7 1/2"

6' - 4 1/2"
5' - 0 1/4"

2' - 6"

11' - 8"4' - 6 3/4"13' - 1 1/4"

C

E

A

1
A5.3

1
A5.4

A6.3
5

A6.3 9

8

303

F

311

305

310
308

4' - 8"9' - 7"4' - 0 1/2"

12' - 4 1/2"4' - 0"13' - 7 1/2"

12' - 6 1/2"
6' - 0"

12' - 7 1/2"

8' - 0 1/2"
12' - 0"

6' - 0"
12' - 7 1/2"

16' - 4 1/2"13' - 7 1/2"

6' - 6 1/2"5' - 5 1/2"4' - 9"6' - 9"6' - 6"

3' - 0"6' - 0"2' - 8 1/2"1' - 3 1/2"3' - 0"14' - 0"

11' - 8 1/2"18' - 3 1/2"

306

14' - 5"
3' - 0"

5' - 6"
3' - 0"

7' - 11"
3' - 0"

1' - 10"

2' - 6"0' - 9"6' - 0"0' - 9"10' - 0"0' - 9"6' - 0"0' - 9"2' - 6"
7' - 6"

9' - 1"
3' - 0"

3' - 6"
3' - 0"

1' - 0"
3' - 0"

8' - 7"

7' - 6"
31' - 2"

307

309

W10

W09

W10

W10

W10

W10

W10

W10

W09W09

1
A5.1

1' - 3"1' - 8 1/2"

3' - 6 3/4"

3' - 4"
0' - 4"

3' - 4"

3' - 2"

S

S

2" / 1'-0"

38' - 8"

EgressEgress

Babcock-David
Smoke Vent

46" x 46"

S/CO

S

Storage

168 SF
Storage

3' - 6 1/4"

1' - 6"1' - 3"

S

6 315

76 SF
Bath

Egress

Egress
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DryerWasher

5/8 PLY WOOD

2 X BLOCK

2 X 6 MIN.

FLOOR JOIST

AS NOTED, SEE STRUC.

# 5 TOP AND BOTTOM

PLYWOOD SHEAT'G
WHERE REQUIRED

AT SHEAR WALL. SEE
STRUCT. FOR LOCATION

7/8" EXT. CEM. PLASTER
OVER PAPER BACKED

METAL LATH

FIN. GRADE

AS NOTED, SEE STRUC.

5/8" TYPE X
GYP. BD.

R-15 BATT
INSULATION

2X STUD WALL@16" O.C.

4" MIN

WEED SCREED

AS NOTED,
SEE STRUC.

1'-6" MIN.

5/8 DIA X 12 LG
BOLT AT 32" O.C.

124

H

G

D

B

130 SF
Utility

67 SF
Bath

168 SF
Bedroom

1
A5.2

A6.2
1

A6.2
5

A6.2A6.2

3

428

7

30' - 0"

R @0' -6 21/32" 16

Closet

221 SF
Bedroom

Closet

3

6' - 6"
12' - 0 1/4"

6' - 4 1/2"
5' - 7 1/2"

6' - 4 1/2"
5' - 0 1/4"

2' - 6"
11' - 8"4' - 6 3/4"13' - 1 1/4"

C

7' - 6"
37' - 7"

E

A

1
A5.3

1
A5.4

186 SF
Circulation

F

205

210

211

3' - 4"6' - 0"3' - 4"8' - 1"6' - 0"3' - 3"

2' - 10"6' - 0"2' - 10 1/2"1' - 3 1/2"3' - 0"

14' - 5"
3' - 0"

5' - 6"
3' - 0"

7' - 11"
3' - 0"

1' - 10"
2' - 3"

3' - 2"
1' - 0"

18' - 3 1/2"

12' - 6 1/2"
6' - 0"

19' - 0 1/2"

4' - 0"

4' - 8"9' - 7"

8' - 0 1/2"
12' - 0"

6' - 0"
12' - 7 1/2"

4' - 0"

5' - 5 1/2"4' - 9"6' - 9"

201

Closet

7' - 6"
9' - 1"

3' - 0"
3' - 6"

3' - 0"
1' - 0"

3' - 0"
8' - 9"

3' - 0"
3' - 3"

17' - 4"

3' - 10"
4' - 4 1/2"

207

209

W10

W09

W10

W10

W10

W10

W10

W10

W09

W10

160 SF
Bedroom

6
76 SF
Bath

212

203
213

215
1

A5.1

204

1' - 3"1' - 6 1/2"

3' - 8 1/2"

3' - 6 3/4"

1' - 6"1' - 3"

3' - 2"

3' - 4"
0' - 4"

3' - 4"

S

S

S

S

208
S

±1/2"

6' - 5"
38' - 8"

Cali Bamboo Decking Board
ESL-1174

216

2" / 1'-0"

Egress

Egress

Egress

S/CO

S

Egress
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EXISTING 3-BED SFD IS 5 HABITABLE ROOMS. PROPOSED 3-BED + HOME OFFICE WITH 9 HABITABLE ROOMS IS 
IN COMPLIANCE WITH ZI NO.2397 AND IS NOT TO FUNCTION AS A DORMITORY AND/OR AFFORDABLE HOUSING.
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EXISTING BUILDING FOOTPRINT AND SETBACKS ARE RESPECTED TO MAINTAIN CHARACTER OF EXISTING 
STRUCTURE IN CADENCE WITH NEIGHBORHOOD
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PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT AND SIDE YARD SETBACKS RESPECT 
NEIGHBORS AND MAINTAIN CHARACTER OF NEIGHBORHOOD
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PROPOSED PARKING IN FRONT YARD SETBACK DOES NOT NEGATIVELY EFFECT NEIGHBORHOOD. 
IT IS COMMON PRACTICE IN NEIGHBORHOOD TO AVOID NEGATIVELY IMPACTING STREET PARKING

K
yle O

n
ag

a
3905 W

isco
n

sin
 Street, 

Lo
s A

n
g

eles C
A

 90037

C
A

SE N
O

. 
ZA

-2021-3075-ZA
A

-C
U

R
EQ

U
EST 2 +

 3PROPOSED PARKING IN FRONT YARD SETBACK IS COMMONPLACE. IT WILL BENEFIT NEIGHBORHOOD 
NOT CONTRIBUTING TO STREET PARKING SHORTAGE CREATED BY NEIGHBORING DEVELOPMENTS.

NEIGHBORING STRUCTURES ARE JUSTIFIED TO ONE SIDE YARD TO ACCOMMODATE DRIVEWAYS TO REAR 
GARAGES. PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT AND SETBACKS RESPECT NEIGHBORING STRUCTURES.
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